

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES ODOM et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DANIEL C. GIRARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON M. SHEANIN  
AMANDA M. STEINER  
GIRARD GIBBS LLP  
601 California St., 14th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: (415) 981-4800

ANTHONY K. LEE  
Attorney at Law  
580 California St., 16th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 439-4862

BETH E. TERRELL  
TOBY J. MARSHALL  
TOUSLEY BRAIN STEPHENS PLLC  
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 682-5600

*Counsel for Respondents*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	2
I. MICROSOFT PRESENTS NO COMPELLING REASON WHY THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING ON THE CRITERIA FOR AN ASSOCIATION-IN-FACT ENTERPRISE.....	2
A. Microsoft Fails To Show Why A Circuit Split That Has Existed For Over Two Decades Need Be Resolved Now .....	2
B. Review Of The Ninth Circuit's Judgment Would Have Little Effect On The Proceedings Below .....	6
C. At Any Rate, The Ninth Circuit's Holding Is Correctly Based On A Straightforward Application Of <i>Turkette</i> .....	9
II. MICROSOFT PRESENTS NO COMPELLING REASON WHY THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT WHETHER AN ASSOCIATION-IN-FACT ENTERPRISE CAN CONSIST OF A GROUP OF CORPORATIONS.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	12
<i>Chang v. Chen</i> , 80 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Hastings v. Fidelity Mortgage Decisions Corp.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 600 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	7
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Williams</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 48 (2006) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lemm</i> , 680 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1110 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Mazzei</i> , 700 F.2d 85 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 461 U.S. 945 (1983) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 450 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 821 (1988) .....	3, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 849 (1983) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 999 (1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)...	1, 5, 9, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Weinstein</i> , 762 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir.), modified, reh'g denied in part, 778 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1110 (1986).....	4
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1381 (2007).....	13
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir.), cert. granted in part, 546 U.S. 1075 (2005), limited cert. dismissed, cert. granted, vacated, remanded, 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006).....	11-12
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3), (4) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	13
